
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 
In re )  
 )  
ENGLER, ULRICH FELIX ANTON 
PRIVATE COMMERCIAL OFFICE, INC. 
AND PCO CLIENT MANAGEMENT, INC. 

) Case No. 9:08-bk-04360-MGW 
Case No. 9:08-bk-04365-MGW 

 ) Chapter 7  
Debtors ) Substantively Consolidated 

 )  
 

ORDER ALLOWING ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 

This case came on for consideration on the Trustee’s Final Report (Doc. No. 1543) and 
Application(s) for Compensation (Doc. Nos. 1529, 1533, 1534, 1535, 1536, and 1537). The 
United States Trustee has reviewed the final report.  All creditors and parties in interest have 
been given notice and the opportunity for a hearing of all pending applications for compensation 
and all pending administrative claims.  All objections, if any, are resolved.  It is therefore, 

 
ORDERED: 
 
1.  The following expenses of administration which have not been paid are allowed, and 

the trustee is directed to pay these expenses to the person(s) so indicated. 
 
 

Application or Reason Fees Expenses
  
Robert E. Tardif Jr., Trustee $465,705.69 $109,904.29
Robert E. Tardif Jr., Attorney for Trustee $3,240.00 $0.00
Robert F. Elgidely, Attorney for Trustee $215,674.00 $7,010.23
Annerose Tashiro, Attorney for Trustee $91,597.63 $3,173.12
Kapila & Co., CPA’S, Accountant for Trustee $281.406.60 $1,750.00
KapilaMukamal, LLP, Accountant for Trustee $108,504.40 $1,070.93

Dated:  August 28, 2017

ORDERED.

Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW    Doc 1563    Filed 08/28/17    Page 1 of 2



 

 

United States Bankruptcy Court $43,793.00 $0.00
Reinhard Muller, Anneliese Schmitt and 
Klaus Wolfschmidt 

$6,138.25 $0.00

  
 
 

TOTAL COSTS OF ADMINISTRATION ORDERED PAID: $1,338,968.14
 
2.  The following expenses of administration which have been previously paid in 

accordance with Orders of the Court authorizing payment of them are allowed as 
indicated: 

 
Robert E. Tardif Jr., Trustee $33,546.37
Robert F. Elgidely, Attorney for Trustee $1,669,969.10
Robert F. Elgidely, Attorney for Trustee $151,590.39
Annerose Tashiro, Attorney for Trustee $1,817,046.66
Kapila & Co., CPA’s, Accountant for Trustee $1,594.07
Kapila & Company CPA's, Accountant for Trustee $385,675.40
 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS PREVIOUSLY PAID: $4,059,421.99
 
 
3.  The Trustee has reported to the Court that no remaining assets are susceptible of 

liquidation and that any remaining assets are burdensome and should be abandoned.  
That abandonment is hereby authorized. 

 
 
Trustee Robert E. Tardif Jr. is directed to serve a copy of this order on interested parties and file 
a proof of service within 3 days of entry of the order. 

Case 9:08-bk-04360-MGW    Doc 1563    Filed 08/28/17    Page 2 of 2


